Demographic assumptions

Mortality rate
Based on the ISTAT 2011 mortality tables by gender to which has applied a 20% falling mortality
connected

Probability of disability Based on the disability tables used in the INPS 2010 forecast model

Probability of termination of
employment Based on the probable employee turnover rate equal to 9% per annum of the companies being valued

Retirement probability
Assumption that the basic requirements needed to receive the compulsory general insurance
(Assicurazione Generale Obbligatoria) were met

Probability of early retirement
Assumption of 3% per annum and an average amount of 70% of the staff-leaving indemnities of all the
companies valued.

The discount rate was calculated with reference to the Eurozone Iboxx Corporate AA index for a period equal to
or greater than 10 years.

Annual Report 2023

139Fiera Milano Group Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2023

The following table gives sensitivity analyses for the main assumptions used to calculate the liability.

Effect of defined benefit plans on debt (€ '000)

Economic and financial assumptions Range Base figure
Increase in

assumptions
Decrease in

assumptions

Annual technical discount rate +/- 0.5%  7,453  7,317  7,596

Annual rate of increase in total employees' salary +/- 0.5%  7,453  7,409  7,503

Economic and financial assumptions

Life expectancy +/- 1 year  7,453  7,491  7,417

23) Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (€ '000)

 31/12/23 31/12/22 Change

Deferred tax liabilities  3,396  3,733 (337)

of which from:

IRES deferred tax provision  2,905  3,242 (337)

IRAP deferred tax provision  491  491  -

Total  3,396  3,733 (337)

This item totalled Euro 3,396 thousand (Euro 3,733 thousand at 31 December 2022) and is the net balance of
deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities for each company included in the area of consolidation.

An analysis of the changes in deferred tax liabilities is given in Note 49 to the Income Statement.

24) Other liabilities

This item totalled Euro 384 thousand (zero at 31 December 2022), with breakdown as follows:

Other liabilities   (€ '000)

 31/12/2023 31/12/2022 Change

Other payables  384  - 384

Total  384  - 384

The item refers to the quantification of the cash component of the "Performance Shares Plan" for management